

No. 18-1171

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

COMCAST CORPORATION,

Petitioner,

v.

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF AFRICAN AMERICAN-
OWNED MEDIA AND ENTERTAINMENT
STUDIOS NETWORKS, INC.,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Douglas M. Fuchs

Jesse A. Cripps

Bradley J. Hamburger

Samuel Eckman

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP

333 South Grand Avenue

Los Angeles, CA 90071

(213) 229-7000

Miguel A. Estrada

Counsel of Record

Thomas G. Hungar

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP

1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20036

(202) 955-8500

mestrada@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Petitioner Comcast Corporation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
I. PLAINTIFFS' ALLEGATIONS	5
II. PROCEEDINGS IN THE DISTRICT COURT	9
III. THE NINTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	16
ARGUMENT	19
I. SECTION 1981 REQUIRES A PLAINTIFF TO PLEAD AND PROVE THAT RACE WAS A BUT- FOR CAUSE OF THE CHALLENGED CONTRACTING DECISION.	19
A. The Plain Text Of Section 1981 Requires But-For Causation.	20
B. Other Indicia Of Statutory Meaning Confirm But-For Causation Is Required, And At A Minimum Fail To Overcome The "Default Rule" Of But- For Causation.	22
1. But-For Causation Was The Sine Qua Non Of Tort Liability When Section 1981 Was Enacted In 1866.	23
2. Congress Declined To Depart From But-For Causation Under Section 1981 When It Adopted A Motivating-Factor Standard For Other Antidiscrimination Statutes.	28

3. This Court's Prior Interpretations Of Section 1981 Confirm That It Requires But-For Causation.....	34
C. The Ninth Circuit's Rejection Of A But- For Causation Standard For Section 1981 Claims Contravenes The Statutory Text And This Court's Decisions.....	38
II. PLAINTIFFS FAILED TO ADEQUATELY ALLEGE BUT-FOR CAUSATION	40
CONCLUSION	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	43, 44
<i>Bachman v. St. Monica’s Congregation</i> , 902 F.2d 1259 (7th Cir. 1990).....	20
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975).....	35, 37
<i>Brown v. J. Kaz, Inc.</i> , 581 F.3d 175 (3d Cir. 2009)	20
<i>Buchanan v. Warley</i> , 245 U.S. 60 (1917).....	21, 35
<i>Burrage v. United States</i> , 571 U.S. 204 (2014).....	26, 30
<i>Cannon v. Univ. of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979).....	34
<i>CBOCS W., Inc. v. Humphries</i> , 553 U.S. 442 (2008).....	22, 35, 39
<i>Desert Palace, Inc. v. Costa</i> , 539 U.S. 90 (2003).....	28
<i>Dir., Office of Workers’ Comp. Programs, Dep’t of Labor v. Greenwich Collieries</i> , 512 U.S. 267 (1994).....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Domino’s Pizza, Inc. v. McDonald,</i> 546 U.S. 470 (2006).....	21
<i>Dura Pharm., Inc. v. Broudo,</i> 544 U.S. 336 (2005).....	38
<i>Flattes v. Chi., Rock Island & Pac. R.R. Co.,</i> 35 Iowa 191 (1872).....	25
<i>Food Mktg. Inst. v. Argus Leader Media,</i> 139 S. Ct. 2356 (2019).....	27
<i>Gould v. Chi., B. & Q. Rail Co.,</i> 24 N.W. 227 (Iowa 1885).....	26
<i>Gross v. FBL Fin. Servs., Inc.,</i> 557 U.S. 167 (2009)....	14, 17, 27, 28, 30, 31, 34, 39
<i>Hayes v. Michigan Central Rail Co.,</i> 111 U.S. 228 (1884).....	25
<i>In re Herring Broad., Inc.,</i> 24 FCC Rcd. 12967 (2009)	6
<i>Jett v. Dallas Indep. Sch. Dist.,</i> 491 U.S. 701 (1989).....	34
<i>Johnson v. Ry. Express Agency, Inc.,</i> 421 U.S. 454 (1975).....	32
<i>Jones v. Alfred H. Mayer Co.,</i> 392 U.S. 409 (1968).....	35, 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Jones v. R.R. Donnelley & Sons Co.</i> , 541 U.S. 369 (2004).....	23
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994).....	28
<i>New Prime, Inc. v. Oliveira</i> , 139 S. Ct. 532 (2019).....	27
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> , 491 U.S. 164 (1989).....	21, 22, 33, 34
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989).....	26
<i>Runyon v. McCrary</i> , 427 U.S. 160 (1976).....	36
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	30
<i>Safeco Ins. Co. of America v. Burr</i> , 551 U.S. 47 (2007).....	37
<i>Saint Francis College v. Al-Khazraji</i> , 481 U.S. 604 (1987).....	26, 27, 36
<i>Samantar v. Yousuf</i> , 560 U.S. 305 (2010).....	24
<i>Shaare Tefila Congregation v. Cobb</i> , 481 U.S. 615 (1987).....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Sowles v. Moore</i> , 26 A. 629 (Vt. 1893)	26
<i>Tenn. Valley Auth. v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978)	30
<i>Titcomb v. Fitchburg R.R. Co.</i> , 94 Mass. (12 Allen) 254 (1866)	25
<i>Univ. of Texas Sw. Med. Ctr. v. Nassar</i> , 570 U.S. 338 (2013)	3, 14, 16, 17, 22, 23, 27, 29, 32, 39
 Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 1981	2, 7, 11, 16, 19, 20, 22, 29, 39
42 U.S.C. § 1982	22, 35
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(m)	29
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(g)(2)(B)	29, 32, 33
Civil Rights Act of 1866, 14 Stat. 27	23, 37
Civil Rights Act of 1870, 16 Stat. 144	37
Civil Rights Act of 1991, Pub L. No. 102-166, 105 Stat. 1075	28, 29, 31
 Other Authorities	
1 Francis Hilliard, <i>The Law of Torts or Private Wrongs</i> (1866)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
George Rutherglen, <i>Civil Rights in the Shadow of Slavery: The Constitution, Common Law, and the Civil Rights Act of 1866</i> (2013).....	24
H.R. Rep. No. 102-40, pt. 2 (1991), <i>as reprinted in</i> 1991 U.S.C.C.A.N. 694.....	30
Jeremiah Smith, <i>Legal Cause in Actions of Tort</i> , 25 Harv. L. Rev. 103 (1911).....	24
John D. Rue, <i>Returning to the Roots of the Bramble Bush: The ‘But For’ Test Regains Primacy in Causal Analysis in the American Law Institute’s Restatement (Third) of Torts</i> , 71 Fordham L. Rev. 2679 (2003).....	24
2 <i>Moore’s Federal Practice</i> § 10.05[4] at 10-34 to 10-35 (3d ed. 2015).....	11
Restatement (First) of Torts § 431 (1934).....	25
W. Keeton, D. Dobbs, R. Keeton, & D. Owen, <i>Prosser and Keeton on Law of Torts</i> (5th ed. 1984).....	23
